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NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TAMIL NADU STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, CHENNAI-600 026.
[ELECTIONS—CASUAL ELECTIONS—MEMBER OF DISTRICT PANCHAYAT—CONDUCT OF—NOTIFIED.]

(S.0. No. 32/2009/TNSEC/PE-1.)
No. VI(2)/61(b-1)/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 239 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994
(Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994) and Rule 24 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Elections) Rules, 1995, the Tamil Nadu State
Election Commission for the purpose of filling up of casual vacancy in the office of the ward member of District Panchayat
specified in the Table annexed to this Notification, in consultation with the State Government hereby calls upon the electors
of the said wards to elect their Ward Member, in accordance with the following programme of election:—

PROGRAMME OF ELECTION

1. Publication of public notice of election and 07-02-2009
commencement of receipt of nominations 11.00 A.M. to 3.00 P.M.
2. Last date for making nominations 14-02-2009
3. Scrutiny of nominations 16-02-2009 11.00 A.M.
4. Withdrawal of candidatures 18-02-2009 Upto 3.00 P.M.
5. Date of Poll 27-02-2009 7.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M.
6. Date of commencement of counting of votes 02-03-2009
7. Date before which election shall be completed 03-03-2009

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026, T.K. PONNUSAMY,
3rd February 2009. Secretary,
Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.
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ANNEXURE

THE TABLE

District Panchayat Ward Member

Serial District.
Number.
(1) 2
1 Dindigul

Ward No.

®3)
11

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026,
3rd February 2009.

T.K. PONNUSAMY,
Secretary,

Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.

[ELECTIONS—CASUAL ELECTIONS—CORPORATIONS, MUNICIPALITIES, THIRD GRADE MUNICIPALITIES AND
TOWN PANCHAYATS—COUNCILLORS/MEMBERS—CONDUCT OF—NOTIFIED.]

(S.O. No. 33/2009/TNSEC/ME-1.)

No. VI(2)/61(b-2) /2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 43-B of the Tamil Nadu District
Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), sub-section (1) of Section 10-D of the Coimbatore City Municipal
Corporation Act, 1981 (Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 1981) and Rule 22 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade
Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006, the Tamil Nadu State Elections Commission, for
the purpose of filling up of casual vacancies in the offices of the Members of Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities,
Municipalities and Councillor of Corporation specified in the Table annexed to this Notification, in consultation with the State
Government, hereby calls upon the electors of the said wards to elect their respective Members/Councillors, in accordance

with the following programme of election:—

PROGRAMME OF ELECTION

1. Publication of public notice of election and
commencement of receipt of nominations

Last date for making nominations

Scrutiny of nominations

Withdrawal of candidatures

Date of Poll

Date of commencement of counting of votes

No o s~ DN

Date before which election shall be completed

07-02-2009

14-02-2009
16-02-2009
18-02-2009
27-02-2009
02-03-2009
03-03-2009

11.00 A.M. to 3.00 P.M.

11.00 A.M.
Upto 3.00 P.M.
7.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M.

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026,
4th February 2009.

ANNEXURE

TABLE

Corporation Councillor

Serial District.
Number.
(1) (2)
1 Coimbatore

Number.

T.K. PONNUSAMY,
Secretary,

Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.

Reservation.

4)
General (W)
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Serial
Number.

1)
1.

© N o ok~ 0N

Serial
Number.

1)
1.

2
3
4.
5

Serial
Number.

)

=
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District.

)
Cuddalore
Dharmapuri

Madurai

Ramanathapuram

Thiruvallur
Tiruvannamalai
Tiruvannamalai

Virudhunagar

District.

(2
Coimbatore
Salem
Vellore
Vellore

Vellore

District.

)
Ariyalur
Coimbatore
Coimbatore
Coimbatore
Cuddalore
Cuddalore
Dharmapuri
Dindigul
Erode
Erode
Kancheepuram
Kanniyakumari
Kanniyakumari
Kanniyakumari
Kanniyakumari
Kanniyakumari
Nagapattinam

Namakkal

Municipal Councillor

Municipality.

3
Cuddalore
Dharmapuri
Tirumangalam
Ramanathapuram
Thiruvottiyur
Vandavasi
Tiruvannamalai

Sattur

Third Grade Municipal Ward Member
Municipality.

3
Valparai
Narasingapuram
Melvisharam
Melvisharam

Melvisharam

Town Panchayat Ward Member

Municipality.

3
Varadarajanpettai
Alanthurai
Sirumugai
Veerapandi
Gangaikondan
Thittakudi
B. Mallapuram
Sevugampatti
Kolappalur
Chinnakampalayam
Sholinganallur
Kallukuttam
Killiyur
Palapallam
Suchindram
Thiruvithancode
Thittacheri

Padaiveedu

Ward
Number.

(4)
8
31

32
10
13
23

Ward
Number.

(4)

16

15
4
5
6

Ward
Number.

(4)
4

11
2

14
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12
11
11
12
12

Reservation.

©)
General
General
W (G)
W (G)
General
General
W (G)

General

Reservation.

)
General
General

W (G)
General

General

Reservation.

©)
SC(W)
General
General
SC (G)
SC (W)
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
W (G)
General
SC(G)
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Town Panchayat Ward Member—Cont.

Serial District. Municipality. Ward Reservation.
Number. Number.

) ) 3 4 ®)
19. Namakkal Paramathi 6 General
20. Ramanathapuram Sayalkudi 9 W .(G)
21. Salem Keeripatti General
22. Salem Kolathur 13 General
23. Thanjavur Thirunageswaram 15 General
24. Thiruvallur Arani 10 SC (G)
25. Thiruvarur Nannilam 14 General
26. Thiruchirapalii Pullampadi 6 S.T.(W)
27. Thirunelveli Moolaikaraipatti 12 General
28. Villupuram Manalurpet 14 General

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026, T.K. PONNUSAMY,
4th February 2009. Secretary,
Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.

[ELECTIONS—CASUAL ELECTIONS—CORPORATIONS, MUNICIPALITIES, THIRD GRADE MUNICIPALITIES
AND TOWN PANCHAYATS - COUNCILLOR/MEMBERS - CONDUCT OF—USE OF ELECTRONIC VOTING MACHINES—
ORDERED.]

(S.0.No. 34/2009/TNSEC/ME2.)
No. VI(2)/61(b-3)/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 43-D of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920
(Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920) and Section 68-A of the Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act, 1981
(Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 1981), the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission hereby specifies that in the Casual Elections to
fill up the casual vacancies in the offices of the Members of the Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities
and Councillor of Corporation notified in the S.O. No. 33/2009/TNSEC/ME1, dated 04.02.2009, the giving and recording of
votes by Electronic Voting Machine, shall be adopted.

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026, T.K. PONNUSAMY,
6th February 2009. Secretary,
Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.
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