

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 35]

CHENNAI, SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2009 Thai 25, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part VI—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Heads of Departments, etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TAMIL NADU STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, CHENNAI-600 026.

[ELECTIONS—CASUAL ELECTIONS—MEMBER OF DISTRICT PANCHAYAT—CONDUCT OF—NOTIFIED.]

(S.O. No. 32/2009/TNSEC/PE-1.)

No. VI(2)/61(b-1)/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 239 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994) and Rule 24 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Elections) Rules, 1995, the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission for the purpose of filling up of casual vacancy in the office of the ward member of District Panchayat specified in the Table annexed to this Notification, in consultation with the State Government hereby calls upon the electors of the said wards to elect their Ward Member, in accordance with the following programme of election:—

PROGRAMME OF ELECTION

Publication of public notice of election and commencement of receipt of nominations	07-02-2009	11.00 A.M. to 3.00 P.M.
2. Last date for making nominations	14-02-2009	
3. Scrutiny of nominations	16-02-2009	11.00 A.M.
4. Withdrawal of candidatures	18-02-2009	Upto 3.00 P.M.
5. Date of Poll	27-02-2009	7.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M.
6. Date of commencement of counting of votes	02-03-2009	
7. Date before which election shall be completed	03-03-2009	

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026, 3rd February 2009.

T.K. PONNUSAMY,
Secretary,
Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.

ANNEXURE

THE TABLE

District Panchayat Ward Member

Serial Number.	District.	Ward No.
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Dindigul	11

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026, 3rd February 2009. T.K. PONNUSAMY, Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.

[ELECTIONS—CASUAL ELECTIONS—CORPORATIONS, MUNICIPALITIES, THIRD GRADE MUNICIPALITIES AND TOWN PANCHAYATS—COUNCILLORS/MEMBERS—CONDUCT OF—NOTIFIED.]

(S.O. No. 33/2009/TNSEC/ME-1.)

No. VI(2)/61(b-2) /2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 43-B of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), sub-section (1) of Section 10-D of the Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act, 1981 (Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 1981) and Rule 22 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006, the Tamil Nadu State Elections Commission, for the purpose of filling up of casual vacancies in the offices of the Members of Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Councillor of Corporation specified in the Table annexed to this Notification, in consultation with the State Government, hereby calls upon the electors of the said wards to elect their respective Members/Councillors, in accordance with the following programme of election:—

PROGRAMME OF ELECTION

 Publication of public notice of election and commencement of receipt of nominations 	07-02-2009	11.00 A.M. to 3.00 P.M.
2. Last date for making nominations	14-02-2009	
3. Scrutiny of nominations	16-02-2009	11.00 A.M.
4. Withdrawal of candidatures	18-02-2009	Upto 3.00 P.M.
5. Date of Poll	27-02-2009	7.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M.
6. Date of commencement of counting of votes	02-03-2009	
7. Date before which election shall be completed	03-03-2009	

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026, 4th February 2009. T.K. PONNUSAMY,
Secretary,
Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.

ANNEXURE

TABLE

Corporation Councillor

Serial Number.	District.	Ward Number.	Reservation.	
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	
1	Coimbatore	62	General (W)	

Municipal Councillor				
Serial Number.	District.	Municipality.	Ward Number.	Reservation.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1.	Cuddalore	Cuddalore	8	General
2.	Dharmapuri	Dharmapuri	31	General
3.	Madurai	Tirumangalam	9	W (G)
4.	Ramanathapuram	Ramanathapuram	4	W (G)
5.	Thiruvallur	Thiruvottiyur	32	General
6.	Tiruvannamalai	Vandavasi	10	General
7.	Tiruvannamalai	Tiruvannamalai	13	W (G)
8.	Virudhunagar	Sattur	23	General
		Third Grade Municipal Ward N	lember	
Serial	District.	Municipality.	Ward	Reservation.
Number. (1)	(2)	(3)	Number. (4)	(5)
1.	Coimbatore	Valparai	16	General
2.	Salem	Narasingapuram	15	General
3.	Vellore	Melvisharam	4	W (G)
4.	Vellore	Melvisharam	5	General
5.	Vellore	Melvisharam	6	General
		Town Panchayat Ward Men	nber	
Serial	District.	Municipality.	Ward	Reservation.
Number. (1)	(2)	(3)	Number. (4)	(5)
1.	Ariyalur	Varadarajanpettai	4	SC(W)
2.	Coimbatore	Alanthurai	11	General
3.	Coimbatore	Sirumugai	2	General
4.	Coimbatore	Veerapandi	14	SC (G)
5.	Cuddalore	Gangaikondan	3	SC (W)
6.	Cuddalore	Thittakudi	4	General
7.	Dharmapuri	B. Mallapuram	4	General
8.	Dindigul	Sevugampatti	7	General
9.	Erode	Kolappalur	9	General
10.	Erode	Chinnakampalayam	4	General
11.	Kancheepuram	Sholinganallur	11	General
12.	Kanniyakumari	Kallukuttam	1	General
13.	Kanniyakumari	Killiyur	3	General
14.	Kanniyakumari	Palapallam	12	General
15.	Kanniyakumari	Suchindram	11	General
16.	Kanniyakumari	Thiruvithancode	11	W (G)
17.	-	Thittacheri	12	W (G) General
	Nagapattinam Namakkal	Padaiveedu	12	
18.	ivalliakkai	rauaiveedu	12	SC(G)

Town Panchayat Ward Member—Cont.

Serial Number.	District.	Municipality.	Ward Number.	Reservation.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
19.	Namakkal	Paramathi	6	General
20.	Ramanathapuram	Sayalkudi	9	W .(G)
21.	Salem	Keeripatti	1	General
22.	Salem	Kolathur	13	General
23.	Thanjavur	Thirunageswaram	15	General
24.	Thiruvallur	Arani	10	SC (G)
25.	Thiruvarur	Nannilam	14	General
26.	Thiruchirapalii	Pullampadi	6	S.T.(W)
27.	Thirunelveli	Moolaikaraipatti	12	General
28.	Villupuram	Manalurpet	14	General

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026, 4th February 2009. T.K. PONNUSAMY, Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.

[ELECTIONS—CASUAL ELECTIONS—CORPORATIONS, MUNICIPALITIES, THIRD GRADE MUNICIPALITIES AND TOWN PANCHAYATS - COUNCILLOR/MEMBERS - CONDUCT OF—USE OF ELECTRONIC VOTING MACHINES—ORDERED.]

(S.O.No. 34/2009/TNSEC/ME2.)

No. VI(2)/61(b-3)/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 43-D of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920) and Section 68-A of the Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act, 1981 (Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 1981), the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission hereby specifies that in the Casual Elections to fill up the casual vacancies in the offices of the Members of the Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Councillor of Corporation notified in the S.O. No. 33/2009/TNSEC/ME1, dated 04.02.2009, the giving and recording of votes by Electronic Voting Machine, shall be adopted.

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.)

Chennai-600 026, 6th February 2009.

T.K. PONNUSAMY, Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.